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August 20, 2015
Robert Rindfuss
2657 Thorndyke Ave. W.

Seattle, WA  98199
RE:  Notice of Intent to Send to Collections, Penalty Assessment No. TV-143268
Dear Mr. Rindfuss:
As you are aware, on November 4, 2014, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) entered Order 02, Initial Order Classifying Respondent as Household Goods Carrier; Ordering Respondent to Cease & Desist; Imposing and Suspending Penalties on Condition of Future Compliance (Order 02).  Order 02 ordered you to cease and desist operating as a household goods carrier and imposed a fine of $2,500 for one violation of RCW 81.80.075(1), suspending $1,500, on conditions.  The remainder of the penalty, $1,000, was payable in eight installments of $125 each.  

The Commission sent you a Letter of Non-Compliance on May 18, 2015, indicating that
the Company made payments of $125 on November 18, and December 18, 2014.  The Commission has no record that the Company has made any additional payments in this docket.  Accordingly, the Company has not complied with the conditions of Order 02, and the full penalty amount of $2,500, less the $250 paid to date, is now due and payable.
This is to notify you that the Commission intends to forward your outstanding debt to a collection agency for collection.  You likely will incur additional expenses and fees, including costs of collection, attorney’s fees, and interest.  These expenses and fees will be added to your outstanding $2,250 balance.  
If you have any questions about this letter or about your obligations under Commission rules, you may contact Sondra Walsh at (360) 664-1286.

Very truly yours,

SALLY BROWN

Senior Assistant Attorney General

cc: 
Sondra Walsh, Director, Administrative Srvcs.

Kim Anderson, Manager, Financial Services 


Katie Hancock, Financial Services  


Mail payment to:  

1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W.

P.O. Box 47250

Olympia, WA 98504

Make online payment at: payments.utc.wa.gov
